

No. 11-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTINE ARMOUR, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF INDIANAPOLIS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Indiana Supreme Court**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RONALD J. WAICUKAUSKI
CAROL NEMETH JOVEN
*Price, Waicukauski
& Riley LLC*
301 Massachusetts Avenue
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 633-8787

R. DAVY EAGLESFIELD III
501 Lockerbie Street
Indianapolis, IN 46202

ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.
Counsel of Record
MARK T. STANCIL
DANIEL N. LERMAN
LEIF OVERVOLD
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck, Untereiner
& Sauber LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
renglert@robbinsrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RULE 14.1(B) STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUTE, AND ORDINANCES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
A. The Brisbane/Manning Sewer Project And The Barrett Law	2
B. The City Abandons The Barrett Law For Future Sewer Projects	6
C. The City Forgives Outstanding Barrett Law Assessments But Refuses Refunds To Taxpayers Who Paid In Full	7
D. This Litigation	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE CITY'S DISCRIMINATORY TAXATION SCHEME DENIES THE "ROUGH EQUALITY OF TAX TREATMENT" REQUIRED BY THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
A. Under <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> And <i>Nordlinger</i> , A State’s Explicit Requirement Of Equal Taxation Forbids Grossly Disparate Burdens On Taxpayers Within That Same Class	23
B. The City’s Discriminatory Tax Treatment Violates The Equal-Protection Principles Articulated In <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> And <i>Nordlinger</i>	31
C. The Indiana Supreme Court Wrongly Dismissed <i>Allegheny Pittsburgh</i> As Relevant Only To “Class-of-One” Cases	34
II. THE PROFERRED <i>POST HOC</i> JUSTIFICATIONS FOR DISCRIMINATING AMONG NORTHERN ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ARE MERITLESS.....	36
A. The Only Reason The City Has Asserted For Refusing Refunds To Petitioners Is The Desire To Save Money	37
B. The City’s Interest In Cost Savings Cannot Justify Its Arbitrary Distinction Between Similarly Situated Taxpayers.....	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS–Cont’d

	Page
C. The Indiana Supreme Court’s <i>Post Hoc</i> Rationale For The City’s Decision to Withhold Refunds Cannot Sustain The City’s Discriminatory Tax Treatment	46
CONCLUSION	56
APPENDIX A, Ind. Code	
§§ 36-9-37, -39	1a
APPENDIX B, City-County Council General	
Ordinance No. 107, § 671-22 (2005)	23a
APPENDIX C, Board Of Public Works	
Resolution No. 101 (Dec. 7, 2005).....	25a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armco Steel Corp. v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 358 N.W.2d 839 (Mich. 1984)	21, 22
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 2004)	17, 36
<i>Chicago Great W. Ry. v. Kendall</i> , 266 U.S. 94 (1924).....	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	50, 52
<i>Cox v. City of Indianapolis</i> , No. 09-435, 2010 WL 2484620 (S.D. Ind. June 14, 2010).....	6, 53
<i>Cumberland Coal Co. v. Board of Revision of Tax Assessments</i> , 284 U.S. 23 (1931).....	28, 29
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	16, 46
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Hillsborough Township v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946).....	23, 28
<i>Iowa-Des Moines Nat’l Bank v. Bennett</i> , 284 U.S. 239 (1931).....	28, 34
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....	51
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , No. 10-694, slip. op. (Dec. 12, 2011).....	45
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	51
<i>Louis K. Liggett Co. v. Lee</i> , 288 U.S. 517 (1933).....	28
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869 (1985).....	42
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	47, 55
<i>New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	40
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perk v. City of Euclid</i> , 244 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio 1969)	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	41
<i>Richey v. Wells</i> , 166 So. 817 (Fla. 1936)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES–Cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923).....	28
<i>Southern Ry. v. Watts</i> , 260 U.S. 519 (1923).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Stephan v. Parrish</i> , 891 P.2d 445 (Kan. 1995)	21
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918).....	25, 28
<i>Utility Center, Inc. v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 868 N.E.2d 453 (Ind. 2007).....	13
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	17, 29, 35, 36
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	47
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	41, 47, 51, 52
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	42, 43
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1.....	1
Ind. Const. Art. 10, § 1	31
W. Va. Const. Art. X, § 1	23
Statutes & Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Cont'd

	Page(s)
Ind. Code § 36-9-36-40	32
Ind. Code § 36-9-36-43	32
Ind. Code § 36-9-37.....	1
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-4	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-6	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5(c).....	6
Ind. Code § 36-9-37-8.5(e)	6
Ind. Code § 36-9-39.....	1, 3
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-15(b)(3).....	2, 3, 31, 47
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(a)	48
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(b)	48
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(b)(3).....	5
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-17(c).....	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-22(a)	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-23(b)	4, 48
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-23(c).....	4
Ind. Code § 36-9-39-25(a)	4
Ind. R. App. P. 46(A)(8)(a).....	14
Other Authorities	
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Profile of General Demographic Characteristics: 2000</i> , available at http://censtats.census.gov/data/ IN/0601809780792.pdf	3
